OPERATOR’S MANUAL
INCLUDING: OPERATION, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE RELEASED: 2-2-10
REVISED: 2-22-19
(REV: J)3" DIAPHRAGM PUMP
1:1 RATIO (METALLIC)
READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING,
OPERATING OR SERVICING THIS EQUIPMENT.
It is the responsibility of the employer to place this information in the hands of the operator. Keep for future reference.

and 244) „O“ rings into (135) valve block. NOTE: Assemble (140)
valve insert with “dished” side toward (141) valve plate. Assem-
ble (141) valve plate with part number identification toward
(140) valve insert.
5. Assemble (200 and 241) gaskets and (233) adapter plate to (135)
valve block, securing with (240) screws.
6. Assemble (132 and 166) gaskets and (176) checks to (101) cen-
ter body.
7. Assemble (135) valve block and components to (101) center
body, securing with (134) screws.
PARTS LIST / 670097 AIR MOTOR SECTION
AIR MOTOR PARTS
Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl
101 Center Body (1) 97031 [A]
103 Bushing (1) 97394 [D]
105 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 20 mm) (4) 95887 [SS]
111 Spool (1) 95651 [D]
118 Actuator Pin (0.250” x 2.276” long) (2) 94083 [SS]
121 Sleeve (2) 94084 [D]
126 Pipe Plug (1) Y17-13-S [SS]
127 90° St. Elbow (1-1/2 - 11-1/2 NPT) (1) 94860 [C / I]
128 Set Screw (1/4” - 20 x 1/4”) (2) Y29-42-S [SS]
 132 Gasket (1) 94099 [B]
133 Lockwasher (1/4”) (3) Y117-416-C [C]
134 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 35 mm) (4) 95923 [SS]
135 Valve Housing (1) 96334-1 [A]
136 Plug (1) 96335 [A]
 137 “O” Ring (1/16” x 2” OD) (1) Y325-32 [B]
 138 “U” Cup (3/16” x 1.792” OD) (1) 95966 [B]
 139 “U” Cup (3/16” x 1-1/4” OD) (1) Y186-50 [B]
140 Valve Insert (1) 95650 (Ck)
141 Valve Plate (1) 95659 (Ck)
 166 Track Gasket (1) 94026 [B]
 167 Pilot Piston (includes 168 and 169) (1) 67164 [D]
Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl
168 "O” Ring (3/32” x 5/8” OD) (2) 94433 [U]
169 “U” Cup (1/8” x 7/8” OD) (1) Y240-9 [B]
170 Piston Sleeve (1) 94081 [D]
 171 “O” Ring (3/32” x 1-1/8” OD) (1) Y325-119 [B]
 172 “O” Ring (1/16” x 1-1/8” OD) (1) Y325-22 [B]
 173 “O” Ring (1/16” x 1-3/8” OD) (2) Y325-26 [B]
 174 “O” Ring (1/8” x 1/2” OD) (2) Y325-202 [B]
 176 Diaphragm (check valve) (2) 94102 [Sp]
 199 Track Gasket (1) 95666 [B]
 200 Gasket (1) 95665 [B]
201 Muffler Kit (includes item 127) (1) 67213
233 Adapter Plate (1) 96336 [A]
240 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 16 mm) (2) 95991 [SS]
 241 Track Gasket (1) 96344 [B]
 242 “O” Ring (1/16” x 7/32” OD) (1) Y325-5 [B]
 243 “O” Ring (1/8” x 5/8” OD) (1) Y325-204 [B]
 244 “O” Ring (1/8” x 7/8” OD) (1) Y325-208 [B]
  Lubriplate FML-2 grease (1) 94276
Lubriplate Grease Packets (10) 637308
 Items included in fluid section service kit, see pages 4 and 5.
 Indicates parts included in 670103 air section service kit shown below and items (70), (144), (175) and (180) shown on page 4.
670097 (en) Page 7 of 8
PARTS LIST / 670097 AIR MOTOR SECTION
Figure 3
A replacement major valve service assembly is available separately, which includes the following:
670105: 105 (4), 111, 128 (2), 132, 133 (3), 134 (4), 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 166, 176 (2), 199, 200, 233, 240 (2), 241, 242, 243 and 244.
 ASSEMBLY TORQUE REQUIREMENTS 
NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FASTENERS.
ALL FASTENERS ARE METRIC.
(105) Screw, 40 - 50 in. lbs (4.5 - 5.6 Nm).
(134) Screw, 40 - 50 in. lbs (4.5 - 5.6 Nm).
(240) Screw, 40 - 50 in. lbs (4.5 - 5.6 Nm).
141 � 241 � 128 � 240 �� 176 �
244 � 243 �199 � 132 � 166 ��140 233
242 �
128 �
105 ��
138 �